
GOVT OF ODISHA 

OFFICE OF THE PANCHAYAT SAMITI, KUARMUNDA (SUNDARGARH) 

Phone No:- 0661-2618366, Email ld- ori-kuarmunda (@nic.in 
Letter No.: )324 Date: 

EXPRESSIONS OF INETREST (EOI) 

Eol for aggregator/ Buyer/ Recycler of Solid Waste including Plastic (Recyclable and 
Non-recyclable waste) from District level Plastic Waste Management Unit at 
Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti (Sundargarh) 

The district-level PWM Unit, Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti invites expressions of interest 
(Eol) for the agencies or vendors for the purchase of different types of solid waste, including 
plastic waste (both recyclable and non-recyclable). In the PWM Unit, various types of solid 
waste are managed, including different types of plastics, glass materials, metals, 
electronic waste, paper, and textile waste (cloths). The unit is equipped with machinery 
for baling, shredding, and air blowing, which can be used as needed. EoB are open for 
three categories (item-wise), agencies can participate in each category according to their 
operational capacities. 

INSTRUCTION & GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

Interested agencies are requested to read all the Guidelines/Criteria carefully and submit 
their Expression of Interest (Eol)request on their letterhead as per the prescribed format and 
guidelines/criteria provided in the EOI document(Annexture-l).The Eol document should be 
sealed and addressed to the Block Development Officer, Kuarmunda, with the mention of 
"Eol for Aggregator/Buyer/Recycler of Solid Waste including Plastic (Recyclable and 
Non-recyclable) from the district-level Plastic Waste Management Unit at Kuarmunda 
Panchayat Samiti (Sundargarh)," 

The base rate for each category and sub-category is provided in Anexxure-l. 

DATE, TIME & PLACE FOR SUBMITTING THE EXPRESSION OF INETREST (EOI): 

1. Bid documents consisting of specifications/category/subcategory of materiais and the 
set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in 
the office of the undersigned during office hours every day except on Sunday and 
public holidays till last date of sale and receipt of the bid. The bid documents will be 
available in the website: http./www sundergarh odisha gov in from 19 06 2024 of 
18:00 hours to 04.07 2024 upto 16 00 hours 

2. The original bid document (EOI) shal be submitted by Registered Post Speed Post / 



3 

Office Drop Box in the office duly sealed and addressed to the Block Development 
Officer, Kuarmunda, Sundargarh from 10 AM on dt 20 06 2024 to 4 00 PM on dt. 
04 07 2024 during office hours on working days failing which the bid will be rejected. 
The received original Bid documents will be verified at 11 00 AM on 05 07 2024 

4 Eol received after the stipulated date & time shall not be entertained. 
The EOI inviting authority, ie., the Block Development Officer, reserves the right to 
accept or reject any or all EOis or cancei the entire selection process at any stage 

without assigning any reason. 

Memo No. )395 

Memo No. 132 6 

Copy Submitted to the Collector, Sundargarh/ CDO-Cum-EO, Zilla Parishad. 
Sundargarh / Sub Collector, Sundargarh for favour of information and necessary action. 

Date: 

Memo No. 1327 

Date: 

Sundargarh 

Block Development Officer 
Kuarmunda 

Copy Submitted to the Director, Drinking Water & Sanitation, Panchayat & 
Drinking Water Department for favour of information and necessary action. 

Copy Submitted to the Director, 1&PR, Govt. Of Odisha for favour of information 
and necessary action. 

Date: 19/00f2024 

24 

Block Development Officer, 
Kuarmunda 

90620y 

Block Derelopment Officer., 
Kuarmunda 

Copy to offite notice Board of Kuarmúnda Panchayat Samiti Office and DWSM 

14 oe20 

Block Development Officer 
Kuarmunda 



Guidelines/ Selection Criteria 

1. Agencies/Firms must submit the photocopy of documents like registration, GST, PAN, Address. 
2. The empanelment will be valid for 365 days from the date of agreement. However, Authority 

reserves its right to annual the empanelment at any time without assigning any reason thereof. 
Agencies/ firms having SPCB eligibilities for plastic waste management will be prefer. 3 

4 

5 

6 Rate assessment of waste would be done individually for each category and sub-category. 
7. Recyclers/Vendors are free to submit rate in all/few categories. 
8. Recyclers/Vendors must pick waste from MRF unit on their own expense. 

The validity of the rate would be for Six months. 

9. Vendors who offer better rates for itemized materials compared to other vendors will be given 
preference. 

The vendor must have valid licenses and permits for waste handling and disposal as per local 
regulations. 

10. Vendors need to quote their best prices against the sub-category of the material as mentioned 
in the Annexure-l| 

11. The responsibility for materials pickup from the MRF unit will be entirely on the vendor, at their 
Own eXpense. 

12. The vendor must adhere to all environmental and safety regulations. 

1 

13. Vendors should maintain proper documentation of all waste transactions. Payments shall be 
released within a maximum of 1-2 working days after waste pickup. 

4 

14. The authority reserves the right to cancel the agreement without assigning any reason. 

5 

6 

Bidder's Information: 

Date: 

Agencies/Organisation Name 

Seal: 

Address 
Contact No 

PAN No (Self attested) 

Date: 

Annexure -I 

GST Registration Certificate (Self attested) 
Type of waste Interested in Purchasing 

I do hereby certify that the above-mentioned particulars are true and correct. 

Whether all documents submitted signed by the 

Full Signature of bidder 

authorized signatory of the organization (Yes/No) 

DECLARATION BY THE BIDDER: 

I, the undersigned, have read and examined all the terms and conditions of the Eol document, and 
have submitted the bid under a lawful Power of Attorney. Our principal manufacturing firm has no 
objection to signing the purchase contract if awarded the tender. 
Signature: 

Name: 



15. Agencies/Firms must submit the photocopy of documents like registration, GST, PAN, Address. 
16. The empanelment will be valid for two year and may be extended for another year with mutual 

consent. However, Authority reserves its right to annual the empanelment at any time without 
assigning any reason thereof. 

18. The validity of the rate would be for Six months. 
17. Agencies/ firms having SPCB eligibilities for plastic waste management will be prefer. 

19. The vendor must have valid licenses and permits for waste handling and disposal as per local 
regulations. 

Guidelines/ Selection Criteria 

20. Rate assessment of waste would be done individually for each category and sub-category. 
21. Recyclers/Vendors are free to submit rate in all/few categories. 
22. Recyclers/Vendors must pick waste from MRF unit on their own expense. 
23. Vendors who offer better rates for itemized materials compared to other vendors will be given 

preference. 
24. The responsibility for materials pickup from the MRF unit will be entirely on the vendor, at their 

1 

25. The vendor must adhere to all environmental and safety regulations. 

2 

3 

26. Vendors should maintain proper documentation of all waste transactions. Payments shal! be 
released within a maximum of 1-2 working days after waste pickup. 

4 

5 

6 

own expense. 
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Bidder's Information: 

Block Deélopment Officer 
Kuarmunda 

Agencies/Organisation Name 

Date: 

Address 

Seal: 

Contact No 
PAN No 

Annexure-I 

GST Registration Certificate 
Type of waste Interested in Purchasing 
Whether all documents submitted signed by the 
authorized signatory of the organization (Yes/No) 

I do hereby certify that the above-mentioned particulars are true and correct. 

Full Signature of bidder 



DECLARATION BY THE BIDDER: 

1, the undersigned, have read and examined all the terms and conditions of the Eol document, and 
have submitted the bid under a lawful Power of Attorney. Our principal manufacturing firm has no 
objection to signing the purchase contract if awarded the tender. 
Signature: 
Date: 

Name 

S.No. 

Name of the Work: Buyer of Solid Waste including Plastic (Recyclable and Non-recyclable 
waste) from District level Plastic Waste Management Unit at Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti 

1 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Material 
Name 

Paper 

Poly Ethylene 
Tetra 

Phthalate 

(PET) 

Sub category of material 

News paper 
Book 

Copy 
Old newS paper 
Card Board 

Cartoon 
Raddi bora 

Mix Paper 
Plastic bottle for Water 

Soft drink bottle 
Juice Bottle 

Beer bottle 

Food jars (Jams, Jelly) bottle 
Films 

PET Sheets 

Furniture 

(Sundargarh) 

Carpets 
Panelling 
Microwavable food trays 
Mix PET 

Any other type of PET 

Block Development Officer 
Kuarmunda 

Baled bottle (in different 
colours) 

Rate specified 
by this office 
including GST 

(per kg) 
18.85 

20.95 

23.04 

8.38 

4.19 

7.33 

3.15 

5.23 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

2.10 

8.38 

8.38 

15.72 

20.95 

20.95 

Annexure-ll 

24.10 

Rate quoted 
by vernder 
including 

GST (per kg) 

Remarks 



23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

High Density 
Polyethylene 

(HDPE) 

Polyvinyl 
Chloride (PVC) 

Low Density 
Polyethylene 

(LDPE) 

Polypropylene 
(PP) 

Bottles for milk 

Cosmetics bottle 

Shampoo bottle 

household cleaner i.e., 
Harpic, Lizol bottle 
Bags for grocery 
Bags for fertilisers 
Base cups 
Cereal box liners 

Oil bottles 

HM HDPE 

Any other type of HDPE 

Shredded HDPE (In 
different colours) 

Pipe 
Hoses 

Sheets 

Wire cable 

Insulations 

Multilayer tubes 

Window profile 
Fencing 
Lawn chairs 

Rigid packaging i.e., blisters 
packs of medicines, 

Flexible pack i.e., blood 
bags and medical tubes 

Food wraps 
Vegetable oil bottles 

Baled PVC 

Mix PVC 

Plastic bags 
Various LDPE containers 

Dispensing bottles 
Wash bottles 

Squeezable bottles and 

coating for paper 
Milk Packet 

Beverage cups 
LDPE after air blowing 
Mix LDPE 

Container for takeout meals 

i.e. cups, bottle cap, straw 
Auto parts 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

5.24 

5.24 

5.24 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

20.95 

10.48 

2.10 

20.95 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

15.72 

15.72 

15.72 

10.48 

20.95 

10.48 

10.48 

3.15 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

5.24 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

20.95 

10.48 

10.48 



61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

Polystyrene 
(PS) 

Others (0) 
Plastics 

Shoe & 

Slipper 
Tyre, tube 

Industrial fibres 

Medicine bottle 

Yogurt container and 
wrapping to replace 
cellophane 
Cement bag /Sack bag 
Mix PP 

White Pp 

Natural PP 

Shredded PP 

Food service (cutlery) i.e., 
disposable, cup, glass, 
plates, spoons, tray, 
CD covers 

Cassette box 

Foams 
Egg cartons 

Disposable plastic 
silverware 

Mix PS 

Thermoset plastic 
Multilayer (MLP) and 
laminates 

Nylon 
Sheet Moulding Compound 
(SMC) 
Fibre reinforced plastic 
(FRP) 
CD 

Melamine plates 
Helmet and shoe soles 

10 to 20 litre reusable 

water canes 

Custom packing 
Mix others plastics 

Shoe & Slipper 

Tyre, tube 

Authorization Signature of Agency/Firms with 
Seal and date 

10.48 

42.00 

3.15 

10.48 

15.72 

15.72 

20.95 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

2.10 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

10,48 

10.48 

20.95 

20.95 

10.48 

20.95 

10.48 

10.48 

10.48 

8.38 

20.95 

Block Devélopment officer 
Kuarmunda 
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