

#### **GOVT OF ODISHA**

# OFFICE OF THE PANCHAYAT SAMITI, KUARMUNDA (SUNDARGARH) ପଞ୍ଚାୟତ ସମିତି କାର୍ଯ୍ୟଳୟ, କୁଆଁରମୁଣ୍ଡା (ସୂନ୍ଦରଗଡ଼)

Phone No:- 0661-2618366, Email Id- ori-kuarmunda@nic.in

Letter No .: 1324

Date: 19/06/2024

# **EXPRESSIONS OF INETREST (EOI)**

Eol for aggregator/ Buyer/ Recycler of Solid Waste including Plastic (Recyclable and Non-recyclable waste) from District level Plastic Waste Management Unit at Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti (Sundargarh)

The district-level PWM Unit, Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti invites expressions of interest (EoI) for the agencies or vendors for the purchase of different types of solid waste, including plastic waste (both recyclable and non-recyclable). In the PWM Unit, various types of solid waste are managed, including different types of plastics, glass materials, metals, electronic waste, paper, and textile waste (cloths). The unit is equipped with machinery for baling, shredding, and air blowing, which can be used as needed. EoI are open for three categories (item-wise), agencies can participate in each category according to their operational capacities.

#### **INSTRUCTION & GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:**

Interested agencies are requested to read all the Guidelines/Criteria carefully and submit their Expression of Interest (EoI)request on their letterhead as per the prescribed format and guidelines/criteria provided in the EOI document(Annexture-I). The EoI document should be sealed and addressed to the Block Development Officer, Kuarmunda, with the mention of "EoI for Aggregator/Buyer/Recycler of Solid Waste including Plastic (Recyclable and Non-recyclable) from the district-level Plastic Waste Management Unit at Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti (Sundargarh)."

The base rate for each category and sub-category is provided in Anexxure-II.

## DATE, TIME & PLACE FOR SUBMITTING THE EXPRESSION OF INETREST (EOI):

- 1. Bid documents consisting of specifications/category/subcategory of materials and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the office of the undersigned during office hours every day except on Sunday and public holidays till last date of sale and receipt of the bid. The bid documents will be available in the website: http://www.sundergarh.odisha.gov.in\_from 19.06.2024 of 18:00 hours to 04.07.2024 upto 16:00 hours.
- 2. The original bid document (EOI) shall be submitted by Registered Post / Speed Post /

Office Drop Box in the office duly sealed and addressed to the Block Development Officer, Kuarmunda, Sundargarh from 10 A.M on dt 20.06 2024 to 4.00 PM on dt 04.07.2024 during office hours on working days failing which the bid will be rejected.

- The received original Bid documents will be verified at 11.00 AM on 05.07.2024
- Eol received after the stipulated date & time shall not be entertained.
- The EOI inviting authority, i.e., the Block Development Officer, reserves the right to accept or reject any or all EOIs or cancel the entire selection process at any stage without assigning any reason.

Block Development Officer Kuarmunda

Memo No. 1325

Date: 19/06/2024

Copy Submitted to the Collector, Sundargarh/ CDO-Cum-EO, Zilla Parishad. Sundargarh / Sub Collector, Sundargarh for favour of information and necessary action.

> Block Development Officer. Kuarmunda

Memo No. 1326

Date: 19/06/2024

Copy Submitted to the Director, Drinking Water & Sanitation, Panchayat & Drinking Water Department for favour of information and necessary action.

Copy Submitted to the Director, I&PR, Govt. Of Odisha for favour of information and necessary action.

Block Development Officer

No. 1337 Date: 19/06/2029.
Copy to office notice Board of Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti Office and DWSM. Sundargarh

> Block Development Officer Kuarmunda

## **Guidelines/Selection Criteria**

- 1. Agencies/Firms must submit the photocopy of documents like registration, GST, PAN, Address.
- 2. The empanelment will be valid for 365 days from the date of agreement. However, Authority reserves its right to annual the empanelment at any time without assigning any reason thereof.
- 3. Agencies/ firms having SPCB eligibilities for plastic waste management will be prefer.
- 4. The validity of the rate would be for Six months.
- 5. The vendor must have valid licenses and permits for waste handling and disposal as per local regulations.
- 6. Rate assessment of waste would be done individually for each category and sub-category.
- 7. Recyclers/Vendors are free to submit rate in all/few categories.
- 8. Recyclers/Vendors must pick waste from MRF unit on their own expense.
- 9. Vendors who offer better rates for itemized materials compared to other vendors will be given preference.
- 10. Vendors need to quote their best prices against the sub-category of the material as mentioned in the **Annexure-II**
- 11. The responsibility for materials pickup from the MRF unit will be entirely on the vendor, at their own expense.
- 12. The vendor must adhere to all environmental and safety regulations.
- 13. Vendors should maintain proper documentation of all waste transactions. Payments shall be released within a maximum of 1-2 working days after waste pickup.
- 14. The authority reserves the right to cancel the agreement without assigning any reason.

## **Bidder's Information:**

1	Agencies/Organisation Name	
2	Address	
3	Contact No	
4	PAN No (Self attested)	
5	GST Registration Certificate (Self attested)	
6	Type of waste Interested in Purchasing	
7	Whether all documents submitted signed by the authorized signatory of the organization (Yes/No)	

I do hereby certify that the above-mentioned particulars are true and correct.

Full Signature of bidder	
Date:	
Seal	

#### **DECLARATION BY THE BIDDER:**

I, the undersigned, have read and examined all the terms and conditions of the EoI document, and have submitted the bid under a lawful Power of Attorney. Our principal manufacturing firm has no objection to signing the purchase contract if awarded the tender.

Si	ar	33	•		•	
31	51	10	u	41	c	٠

Date:

Name:

Block Development Officer Kuarmunda

Annexure - I

## **Guidelines/ Selection Criteria**

- 15. Agencies/Firms must submit the photocopy of documents like registration, GST, PAN, Address.
- 16. The empanelment will be valid for two year and may be extended for another year with mutual consent. However, Authority reserves its right to annual the empanelment at any time without assigning any reason thereof.
- 17. Agencies/ firms having SPCB eligibilities for plastic waste management will be prefer.
- 18. The validity of the rate would be for Six months.
- The vendor must have valid licenses and permits for waste handling and disposal as per local regulations.
- 20. Rate assessment of waste would be done individually for each category and sub-category.
- 21. Recyclers/Vendors are free to submit rate in all/few categories.
- 22. Recyclers/Vendors must pick waste from MRF unit on their own expense.
- 23. Vendors who offer better rates for itemized materials compared to other vendors will be given preference.
- 24. The responsibility for materials pickup from the MRF unit will be entirely on the vendor, at their own expense.
- 25. The vendor must adhere to all environmental and safety regulations.
- 26. Vendors should maintain proper documentation of all waste transactions. Payments shall be released within a maximum of 1-2 working days after waste pickup.

## **Bidder's Information:**

1	Agencies/Organisation Name	
2	Address	
3	Contact No	
4	PAN No	
5	GST Registration Certificate	
6	Type of waste Interested in Purchasing	
7	Whether all documents submitted signed by the	
	authorized signatory of the organization (Yes/No)	

I do hereby certify that the above-mentioned particulars are true and correct.

Full Signature of bidder		
Date:		
Seal:		

#### **DECLARATION BY THE BIDDER:**

I, the undersigned, have read and examined all the terms and conditions of the EoI document, and have submitted the bid under a lawful Power of Attorney. Our principal manufacturing firm has no objection to signing the purchase contract if awarded the tender.

Signature:

Date: Name

> Block Development Officer Kuarmunda

## **Annexure-II**

Name of the Work: Buyer of Solid Waste including Plastic (Recyclable and Non-recyclable waste) from District level Plastic Waste Management Unit at Kuarmunda Panchayat Samiti (Sundargarh)

S.No.	Material Name	Sub category of material	Rate specified by this office including GST (per kg)	Rate quoted by vernder including GST (per kg)	Remarks
1	·	News paper	18.85		
2		Book	20.95		
3		Сору	23.04		
4	Dance	Old news paper	8.38		
5	Paper	Card Board	4.19		
6		Cartoon	7.33		
7		Raddi bora	3.15		
8		Mix Paper	5.23		
9		Plastic bottle for Water	20.95		
10		Soft drink bottle	20.95		
11		Juice Bottle	20.95		
12		Beer bottle	20.95		
13		Food jars (Jams, Jelly) bottle	20.95		
14		Films	20.95		
15	Poly Ethylene Tetra	PET Sheets	2.10		
16	Phthalate	Furniture	8.38		
17	(PET)	Carpets	8.38		
18		Panelling	15.72		
19		Microwavable food trays	20.95		
20		Mix PET	20.95		
21		Any other type of PET	24.10		
22		Baled bottle (in different colours)			

23		Bottles for milk	20.95	
24		Cosmetics bottle	20.95	
25		Shampoo bottle	20.95	
26		household cleaner i.e., Harpic, Lizol bottle	5.24	
27		Bags for grocery	5.24	
28	High Density	Bags for fertilisers	5.24	
29	Polyethylene	Base cups	20.95	
30	(HDPE)	Cereal box liners	20.95	
31		Oil bottles	20.95	
32		HM HDPE	20.95	
33		Any other type of HDPE	20.95	
34		Shredded HDPE (In different colours)	10.48	
35		Pipe	2.10	
36		Hoses	20.95	
37		Sheets	10.48	
38		Wire cable	10.48	
39		Insulations	10.48	
40		Multilayer tubes	10.48	
41		Window profile	10.48	
42	Dala dad	Fencing	15.72	
43	Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC)	Lawn chairs	15.72	
44	Chioride (PVC)	Rigid packaging i.e., blisters packs of medicines,	15.72	
45		Flexible pack i.e., blood bags and medical tubes	10.48	
46		Food wraps	20.95	
47		Vegetable oil bottles	10.48	
48		Baled PVC	10.48	
49		Mix PVC	3.15	
50		Plastic bags	10.48	
51		Various LDPE containers	10.48	
52		Dispensing bottles	10.48	
53	Law Dansitus	Wash bottles	5.24	
54	Low Density Polyethylene (LDPE)	Squeezable bottles and coating for paper	10.48	
55		Milk Packet	10.48	
56		Beverage cups	10.48	
57		LDPE after air blowing	10.48	
58		Mix LDPE	20.95	
59	Polypropylene	Container for takeout meals i.e. cups, bottle cap, straw	10.48	
60	(PP)	Auto parts	10.48	
				A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T

61		Industrial fibres	10.48	
62		Medicine bottle	42.00	
63		Yogurt container and wrapping to replace cellophane	3.15	
64		Cement bag /Sack bag	10.48	
65		Mix PP	15.72	
66		White PP	15.72	
67		Natural PP	20.95	
68		Shredded PP	10.48	
71		Food service (cutlery) i.e., disposable, cup, glass, plates, spoons, tray,	10.48	
72		CD covers	10.48	
73	Polystyrene	Cassette box	10.48	
74	(PS)	Foams	2.10	
75		Egg cartons	10.48	
76		Disposable plastic silverware	10.48	
77		Mix PS	10.48	
78		Thermoset plastic	10.48	
79		Multilayer (MLP) and laminates	10.48	
80		Nylon	10.48	
81		Sheet Moulding Compound (SMC)	10.48	
82	Others (O)	Fibre reinforced plastic (FRP)	20.95	
83	Plastics	CD	20.95	
84		Melamine plates	10.48	
85		Helmet and shoe soles	20.95	
86		10 to 20 litre reusable water canes	10.48	
87		Custom packing	10.48	
88		Mix others plastics	10.48	
89	Shoe & Slipper	Shoe & Slipper	8.38	
90	Tyre, tube	Tyre, tube	20.95	

Block Development Officer

Authorization Signature of Agency/Firms with Seal and date

Kuarmunda